

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/25/2021 3:01 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

UMPQUA BANK,

Appellant,

v.

CHARLES A. GUNZEL, III, et al,

Respondent

No. 1002408

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Bret Uhrich, WSBA #45595  
Attorney for Charles A. Gunzel III, Respondent

1333 Columbia Park Trail, Ste. 220  
Richland, WA 99352  
(509) 735-4444 – Telephone  
(509) 735-7140 – Fax

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History – Trial Court.....	5
B. Procedural History – Court Of Appeals.....	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Criteria For Review And Standard Of Review.....	9
B. The Decision Of Court Of Appeals Is Consistent With The Decisions Of The Oregon Supreme Court And The Oregon Courts Of Appeal.....	11
1. Oregon Law, Like Washington Law, Provides That The Accrual Of Cause Of Action Commences On Breach.....	12
2. Under Oregon Law, A Personal Guaranty Is Separate From The Underlying Promissory Note For The Purposes Of The Statute Of Limitations.....	13

3.	A Prospective Waiver Of A Statute Of Limitations Violations Oregon Public Policy.....	18
C.	The Court Of Appeals Correctly Denied Umpqua Bank’s Motion To Supplement The Factual Record As Untimely And Inequitable, And Correctly Concluded That The Issue Was Raised And Litigated Before The Trial Court.....	21
1.	The Court Of Appeals Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Rejecting The Motion To Supplement The Record Under RAP 9.11(a).....	21
2.	The Court Of Appeals Correctly Determined That The Decision On Review Was Based On The Same Legal Arguments Litigated Before The Trial Court.....	26
D.	Attorney’s Fees Under RAP 18.1(j).....	28
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ahmad v. Eastpines Terrace Apartments, Inc.</i> , 28 A.3d 1, 8 (Md. App. 2011)	20
<i>Brennen v. City of Eugene</i> , 591 P.2d 719 (Or. 1979)	12
<i>Corona v. Corona</i> , 329 P.3d 701, 708 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014)	17
<i>Crane v. French</i> , 38 Miss. 503, 509 (1860)	19
<i>E. Fork Hills Rural Ass'n v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 838, 845, 965 P.2d 650, 653 (1998)	22
<i>Eustis v. Park-O-Lator Corp.</i> , 435 P.2d 802, 804 (Or. 1967)	1; 7-8; 14-17; 27; 29
<i>Evans v. Finley</i> , 111 P.2d 833, 834 (Or. 1941)	19-20; 28
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Petersen</i> , 770 F.2d 141, 143 (10th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Haggerty v. Williams</i> , 855 A.2d 264, 268 (Conn. App. 2004)	20
<i>JB Mortg. Co., LLC v. Ring</i> , 56 N.E.3d 866 (Mass. App. Ct. 2016)	17
<i>Marc Nelson Oil Prod., Inc. v. Grim Logging Co.</i> , 110 P.3d 120, 123, (Or. App. 2005)	27-28
<i>Marinelli v. Lombardi</i> , 196 A. 701, 703 (N.J. 1938)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Campbell</i> , 13 P. 190, 192 (Or. 1886)	1; 18-19; 29
<i>Moini v. Hewes</i> , 763 P.2d 414, 417 (Or. App. 1988)	13
<i>Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 182 Wn. App. 34, 327 P.3d 1281, 1289 (2014)	22
<i>Spangler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1327, 1331-1335 (S.D. Ind. 1991)	11

<i>State by &amp; through Bus. Dev. Dep't v. Huttenbauer</i> , 456 P.3d 340, 344 (Or. App. 2019)	15
<i>Stevens v. Bisham</i> , 851 P.2d 556, 560 (Or. 1993)	12
<i>Umpqua Bank v. Gunzel</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 795, 483 P.3d 796 (2021) ( <i>Gunzel I</i> )	passim
<i>Umpqua Bank v. Gunzel</i> , __ Wn. App. 2d __, pgs. 1-2 (August 24, 2021) ( <i>Gunzel II</i> )	passim
<i>Vance v. Vance</i> , 108 U.S. 514, 517 (1883)	19-20
<i>W. J. Seufert Land Company v. Greenfield</i> , 496 P.2d 197, 201 (Or. 1972)	18
<i>Waxman v. Waxman &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 198 P.3d 445, 453 (Or. App. 2008)	18
<i>Wohrman v. Rogers</i> , 362 P.3d 704, 708 (Or. App. 2015)	25
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
ORS 12.010	12
ORS 12.240	13; 16-17
ORS 20.096	28
ORS 60.637	25
RCW 4.16.280	13
RCW 4.84.330	28
RCW 30A.22.130	24
RCW 30A.22.120	24
<b>Court Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
RAP 9.11	passim
RAP 13.4	10; 28
RAP 18.1	28
<b>Secondary Sources</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
51 Am.Jur.2d 686, Limitation of Actions § 377 (2000)	20

<i>Acknowledgement, New Promise, or Payment by Principal as Tolling Statute of Limitations as Against Guarantor, 84 A.L.R. 729, 729 (1933)</i>	17
